income in advance and revenue balances have now been adjusted to
recognise the impact of significant financing component comprised
in the upfront contributions by customers to the company.

• Departed customers & terminated services: In review of the income
in advance balances, the Company identified balances pertaining
to certain customers who have terminated their revenue contracts
or services within their contracts. The Company does not have
any obligation to refund any portion of the upfront customer
contributions on such termination. Accordingly, the income in
advance balances pertaining to such terminated contracts, or
terminated services within contracts, have been recognised as
revenue in the period of such termination.

The impact of the above on the Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Statement, Statement of Changes in Equity is as follows:

Balance sheet (extract) 31 December 2021 as

originally presented

Significant Financing

Capitalised

interest expense

Significant Financing

interest expense

Significant Financing

impact on revenue

Departed

Customers

Terminated

Services

21 December

2021

(Restated)

Non-current Assets

Property, Plant and

Equipment 252,244,500 2,578,964 254,823,464

Current Liabilities

Income in Advance 19,227,166 16,443,862 (10,374,977) (860,204) (3,834,771) 20,601,076

Equity

Retained Earnings 215,720,143 2,578,964 (16,443,862) 10.374.977 860.204 3,834,771 216,925,197

Profit and Loss

Statement (extract)

31 December 2021 as

originally presented

Significant Financing

Capitalised

interest expense

Significant Financing

interest expense

Significant Financing

impact on revenue

Departed

Customers

Terminated

Services

21 December

2021

(Restated)

Service Revenue 87,236,093 1,337,986 89,881 967,531 89,631,492

Other Expenses (1,974,575) 1,318,863 (1,883,949) (2,539,661)

Net (deficit) surplus (2,961,421) 1,318,863 (1,883,949) 1,337,986 89,881 3,834,771 (1,131,109)

Balance Sheet

(extract)

1 January 2021 as

originally presented

Significant Financing

Capitalised

interest expense

Significant

Financing

interest expense

Significant Financing

impact on revenue

Departed

Customers

Terminated

Services

1 January

2021

(Restated)

Non-current Assets

Property, Plant and

Equipment

241,365,943 1,260,102 242,626,045

Current Liabilities

Income in Advance 20,417,043 14,559,913 (9,036,991) (770,323) (2,867,240) 22,302,402

Equity

Retained Earnings 218,681,564 1,260,102 (14,559,913) 9,036,991 770,323 2,867,240 218,056,306

Statment of Changes

in Equity (Extract)

31 December 2021 as

originally presented

Significant Financing

Capitalised

interest expense

Significant Financing

interest expense

Significant Financing

impact on revenue

Departed

Customers

Terminated

Services

31 December

2021

(Restated)

Net (deficit) surplus for
the year (2,961,421) 1,318,863 (1,883,949) 1,337,986 89,881 967,531 (1,131,109)

Total (2,961,421) 1,318,863 (1,883,949) 1,337,986 89,881 967,531 (1,131,109)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3130

Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional
currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the
transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the
settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end
exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies are recognised in the Profit and Loss Statement.

Revenue recognition

The accounting policies for the group’s revenue from contracts with